Ambient Air

The following ambient ar data are summarized and discussed in chapter 4 (Air Qudity) of the

Site Environmenta Report for 1998 (see volume ):

Analyte Location Date Result MDA or PQL Units
Radiological Activity

Gross alpha ENV-69 1/2/98 ND 0.00007 Bg/m?®

2/3/98 ND 0.00007 Bg/m?®

3/3/98 ND 0.00007 Bg/m?®

4/6/98 0.0000615 0.00005 Bg/m?®

5/4/98 ND 0.00007 Bg/m?

6/1/98 ND 0.00006 Bg/m?®

7/7/98 ND 0.00006 Bg/m?

8/3/98 ND 0.00007 Bg/m?

9/1/98 ND 0.00006 Bg/m?®

10/5/98 ND 0.00006 Bg/m?®

11/2/98 0.0000935 0.00007 Bg/m?®

11/30/98 ND 0.00011 Bg/m?

1/4/99 0.0000942 0.00007 Bg/m?®

ENV-80 1/2/98 0.0000876 0.00007 Bg/m®

2/3/98 ND 0.00007 Bg/m?

3/3/98 ND 0.00007 Bg/m?

4/6/98 0.0000619 0.00005 Bg/m?®

5/4/98 ND 0.00011 Bg/m?®

6/1/98 ND 0.00006 Bg/m?®

7/6/98 ND 0.00006 Bg/m?

8/3/98 ND 0.00007 Bg/m?

9/1/98 0.0000824 0.00006 Bg/m?®

10/5/98 0.000092 0.00006 Bg/m?®

11/2/98 ND 0.00007 Bg/m?

11/30/98 ND 0.00011 Bg/m?®

1/4/99 0.00014 0.00007 Bg/m?®

ENV-81 1/2/98 ND 0.00007 Bg/m?®

2/3/98 ND 0.00007 Bg/m?

3/3/98 ND 0.00007 Bg/m?

4/6/98 0.0000757 0.00005 Bg/m?®

5/4/98 ND 0.00011 Bg/m?

6/1/98 ND 0.00006 Bg/m?
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Site Environmental Report for 1998 - A-40

Analyte Location Date Result MDA or PQL Units

Radiological Activity

Gross alpha ENV-81 7/6/98 ND 0.00006 Bg/m?
8/3/98 ND 0.00007 Bg/m?
9/1/98 0.0000671 0.00006 Bg/m®
10/5/98 0.0000736 0.00006 Bg/m®
11/2/98 0.00014 0.00007 Bg/m®
11/30/98 ND 0.00011 Bg/m?®
1/4/99 ND 0.00007 Bg/m?®

ENV-B13C 1/2/98 0.000107 0.00007 Bg/m?®
2/3/98 ND 0.00007 Bg/m?
3/3/98 ND 0.00007 Bg/m?
4/6/98 0.000075 0.00005 Bg/m®
5/4/98 ND 0.00011 Bg/m?
6/1/98 ND 0.00006 Bg/m®
7/7/98 ND 0.00006 Bg/m?®
8/3/98 ND 0.00007 Bg/m?®
9/1/98 0.0000976 0.00006 Bg/m?®
10/5/98 0.00013 0.00006 Bg/m?
11/2/98 0.00012 0.00007 Bg/m?
11/30/98 ND 0.00011 Bg/m?®
1/4/99 0.00011 0.00007 Bg/m?

Gross beta ENV-69 1/2/98 0.00056 0.00007 Bg/m?®
2/3/98 0.00024 0.00007 Bg/m?®
3/3/98 0.00024 0.00007 Bg/m?®
4/6/98 0.0004 0.00006 Bg/m?
5/4/98 0.000584 0.00007 Bg/m?®
6/1/98 0.00039 0.00007 Bg/m®
7/7/98 0.0003 0.00006 Bg/m®
8/3/98 0.00041 0.00007 Bg/m?®
9/1/98 0.000551 0.00007 Bg/m?®
10/5/98 0.000533 0.00006 Bg/m?®
11/2/98 0.000673 0.00007 Bg/m?®
11/30/98 0.00044 0.00007 Bg/m?
1/4/99 0.000618 0.00006 Bg/m?®

ENV-80 1/2/98 0.00069 0.00007 Bg/m®
2/3/98 0.00034 0.00007 Bg/m?
3/3/98 0.00024 0.00007 Bg/m?®
4/6/98 0.00034 0.00006 Bg/m?®
5/4/98 0.000539 0.00007 Bg/m?®
6/1/98 0.00037 0.00007 Bg/m?®
7/6/98 0.00024 0.00006 Bg/m?
8/3/98 0.00045 0.00007 Bg/m?®
9/1/98 0.00049 0.00007 Bg/m?
10/5/98 0.000633 0.00006 Bg/m®
11/2/98 0.000681 0.00007 Bg/m?®

11/30/98 0.0004 0.00007 Bg/m?®



A-41 - Ambient Air

Analyte Location Date Result MDA or PQL Units

Radiological Activity

Gross beta ENV-80 1/4/99 0.000679 0.00006 Bg/m?
ENV-81 1/2/98 0.000737 0.00007 Bg/m3
2/3/98 0.00032 0.00007 Bg/m?®

3/3/98 0.00027 0.00007 Bg/m?®

4/6/98 0.00039 0.00007 Bg/m?®

5/4/98 0.000538 0.00007 Bg/m?®

6/1/98 0.00036 0.00007 Bg/m?®

7/6/98 0.00027 0.00006 Bg/m?®

8/3/98 0.0004 0.00007 Bg/m?®

9/1/98 0.0004 0.00007 Bg/m?

10/5/98 0.000537 0.00006 Bg/m?®

11/2/98 0.000683 0.00007 Bg/m?®

11/30/98 0.0005 0.00007 Bg/m?®

1/4/99 0.00087 0.00006 Bg/m?®

ENV-B13C 1/2/98 0.000691 0.00007 Bg/m?®
2/3/98 0.00029 0.00007 Bg/m?®

3/3/98 0.00029 0.00007 Bg/m?®

4/6/98 0.00041 0.00006 Bg/m?

5/4/98 0.000606 0.00007 Bg/m?®

6/1/98 0.00037 0.00007 Bg/m?®

7/7/98 0.00032 0.00006 Bg/m®

8/3/98 0.0004 0.00007 Bg/m?®

9/1/98 0.000548 0.00007 Bg/m?®

10/5/98 0.000621 0.00006 Bg/m?®

11/2/98 0.000753 0.00007 Bg/m?®

11/30/98 0.00042 0.00007 Bg/m?®

1/4/99 0.000703 0.00006 Bg/m®

Tritium ENV-69 1/5/98 0.972 0.06 Bg/m?®
2/3/98 0.69 0.3 Bg/m?

3/3/98 0.966 0.11 Bg/m?®

4/7/98 1.49 0.07 Bg/m?®

5/5/98 1.58 0.07 Bg/m?

6/2/98 1.92 0.07 Bg/m?

7/7/98 1.61 0.11 Bg/m?®

8/4/98 8.91 0.11 Bg/m?®

9/1/98 0.784 0.07 Bg/m?

10/6/98 0.533 0.07 Bg/m?

11/3/98 0.917 0.07 Bg/m?®

12/1/98 0.717 0.11 Bg/m?®

1/5/99 0.476 0.11 Bg/m?

ENV-85 1/5/98 0.041 0.03 Bg/m?
2/3/98 ND 0.11 Bg/m?®

3/3/98 0.12 0.07 Bg/m?®

4/7/98 ND 0.07 Bg/m?



Site Environmental Report for 1998 - A-42

Analyte Location Date Result MDA or PQL Units

Radiological Activity

Tritium ENV-85 5/5/98 ND 0.11 Bg/m?
6/2/98 0.27 0.15 Bg/m?
7/7/98 0.23 0.11 Bg/m?®
8/4/98 1.52 0.07 Bg/m?
9/1/98 0.372 0.07 Bg/m?
10/6/98 0.26 0.07 Bg/m?®
11/3/98 0.11 0.07 Bg/m?®
12/1/98 ND 0.07 Bg/m?
1/5/99 ND 0.06 Bg/m?

ENV-B13A 1/5/98 0.07 0.04 Bg/m?
2/3/98 0.13 0.11 Bg/m?®
3/3/98 0.15 0.07 Bg/m?
417/98 0.13 0.07 Bg/m?
5/5/98 ND 0.11 Bg/m?®
6/2/98 ND 0.11 Bg/m?®
7/7/98 ND 0.11 Bg/m?
8/4/98 ND 0.07 Bg/m?
9/1/98 ND 0.07 Bg/m?
10/6/98 ND 0.07 Bg/m?®
11/3/98 ND 0.07 Bg/m?®
12/1/98 ND 0.07 Bg/m?®
1/5/99 ND 0.06 Bg/m?®

ENV-B13C 1/5/98 ND 0.04 Bg/m?®
2/3/98 ND 0.11 Bg/m?
3/3/98 ND 0.07 Bg/m?
4/7/98 ND 0.07 Bg/m?
5/5/98 ND 0.11 Bg/m?®
6/2/98 ND 0.11 Bg/m?
7/7/98 ND 0.11 Bg/m?
8/4/98 ND 0.11 Bg/m?®
9/1/98 ND 0.07 Bg/m?®
10/6/98 ND 0.07 Bg/m?
11/3/98 ND 0.07 Bg/m?
12/1/98 ND 0.07 Bg/m?
1/5/99 ND 0.06 Bg/m?®

ENV-B13D 1/5/98 0.064 0.03 Bg/m?®

0.085* 0.06 Bg/m?

2/3/98 ND 0.11 Bg/m?®
ND* 0.11 Bg/m?®

3/3/98 0.287 0.07 Bg/m?
0.15* 0.06 Bg/m?

4/7/98 ND 0.07 Bg/m?

0.17* 0.06 Bg/m?®



A-43 - Ambient Air

Analyte

Location

Date

Result

MDA or PQL

Units

Radiological Activity

*Splits analyzed by US/EPA; provided for comparison with Berkeley Lab results and discussed in volume

l.
Tritium

ENV-B13D

ENV-LHS

5/5/98

6/2/98

7/7/98

8/4/98

9/1/98

10/6/98
11/3/98

12/1/98

1/5/99

1/5/98

2/3/98

3/3/98

4/7/98

5/5/98

6/2/98

7/7/98

8/4/98

9/1/98

10/6/98

11/3/98

12/1/98

1/5/99

ND
0.22*
0.21
0.14*

ND
0.2*
0.28
0.301*
0.25
0.319*

ND
ND
ND*
ND
ND*
ND
ND*

1.49
2.44*
3.96
4.09*
3.55
3.74*
181
0.786*
1.68
1.72*
1.19
0.584*
181
2.6*
2.28
2.18*
1.74
1.64*
0.523
0.63*
0.873
0.86*
1.04
0.99*
0.17
0.24*

0.07
0.07
0.07
0.07
0.11
0.07
0.07
0.07
0.07
0.07
0.07
0.07
0.06
0.07
0.07
0.06
0.04

0.06
0.11
0.19
0.2

0.07
0.06
0.07
0.04
0.11
0.07
0.11
0.06
0.07
0.07
0.07
0.07
0.07
0.06
0.07
0.07
0.07
0.06
0.07
0.06
0.06
0.04

Bg/m?®
Bg/m
Bg/m
Bg/m
Bg/m
Bg/m
Bg/m
Bg/m
Bg/m
Bg/m
Bg/m
Bg/m
Bg/m
Bg/m
Bg/m
Bg/m
Bg/m?®

Bg/m?
Bg/m
Bg/m
Bg/m
Bg/m
Bg/m
Bg/m
Bg/m
Bg/m?
Bg/m
Bg/m
Bg/m
Bg/m
Bg/m
Bg/m
Bg/m?®
Bg/m
Bg/m
Bg/m
Bg/m
Bg/m
Bg/m
Bg/m
Bg/m
Bg/m
Bg/m?



Site Environmental Report for 1998 - A-44

Analyte Location Date Result MDA or PQL Units

Radiological Activity

*Splits analyzed by US/EPA,; provided for comparison with Berkeley Lab results and discussed in volume .



